Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Golden Century International Holdings Group Limited 金 禧 國 際 控 股 集 團 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability) (Stock Code: 91) (Warrant Code: 1807)

NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of shareholders of Golden Century International Holdings Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 22/F, Euro Trade Centre, 13-14 Connaught Road Central, Central, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 19 August 2020 at 10:00 a.m., as special business, to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments, the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

"THAT:

(a) subject to the fulfillment of the terms and conditions set out in (i) the share subscription agreement dated 7 May 2020 (the "Original Share Subscription Agreement", a copy of which has been produced to the Meeting and signed by the chairman of the Meeting (the "Chairman") for identification purpose) entered into between the Company, Spring Wave Limited and United Able International Limited (the "Target Company"); and (ii) the supplemental agreement dated 24 June 2020 (the "Supplemental Agreement", a copy of which has been produced to the Meeting and signed by the Chairman for identification purpose) entered into between the Company, Spring Wave Limited and the Target Company to amend the terms of the Original Share Subscription Agreement, in relation to, among other things, the proposed subscription of 11,700,000 news shares to be allotted and issued by the Target Company at the total subscription amount of HK\$3,000,000 (the "Subscription") which shall be satisfied by cash, the Original Share Subscription Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;

(b) any one director of the Company, or any two directors of the Company if affixation of the Company's common seal is necessary, be and is/are hereby authorized to do all such acts and things, to sign and execute all such documents, instruments or agreements (and to affix the common seal of the Company thereon, if necessary) for and on behalf of the Company as he/she/they may in his/her/their absolute discretion consider necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient to give effect to or in connection with the Original Share Subscription Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and the transaction contemplated thereunder"

Yours faithfully, By order of the Board Golden Century International Holdings Group Limited Pan Jibiao Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 July 2020

Registered Office: 45th Floor, Tower 1, Times Square, 1 Matheson Street, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong

Notes:

- (1) The resolutions put to vote at the Meeting will be taken by poll except where the Chairman, in good faith, decides to allow a resolution which relates to purely a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands in accordance with the Rules ("Listing Rules") Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- (2) Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting (or any adjournment thereof) is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote in his stead in accordance with the articles of association of the Company. A proxy needs not be a shareholder of the Company.
- (3) In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be duly completed and signed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, at the Company's share registrar, Tricor Standard Limited, Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, as soon as practicable and in any event not less than 48 hours (excluding any part of a day that is a public holiday) before the time appointed for holding this Meeting or adjourned meeting (as the case may be). Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending in person and voting at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof, should he/she/it so wish and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

- (4) In the case of joint holders of share(s) of the Company, any one of such holders may vote at the Meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share(s) as if he/she/it was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the Meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share(s) shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (5) For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the above Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 14 August 2020 to Wednesday, 19 August 2020, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the Meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Tricor Standard Limited, Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 13 August 2020.
- (6) If a Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above is hoisted or a Black Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force at or at any time between 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 noon on the date of the Meeting, the Meeting will be automatically postponed or adjourned. The Company will post an announcement on the Company's website (www.goldencenturyintl.com) and the Stock Exchange's website (www.hkexnews.hk) to notify shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting. The Meeting will be held as scheduled when an Amber or a Red Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force. Shareholders should decide on their own whether they would attend the Meeting under bad weather condition bearing in mind their own situations.
- (7) All references to times and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong times and dates.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Pan Jibiao (Chairman) and Ms. Shao Yanxia, the non-executive Director is Mr. Shiu Shu Ming, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Lai Kin Keung, Mr. Yeung Chi Wai and Mr. Chan Yim Por Bonnie.